## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

19 RS BR 2064

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Jerry
2	Thomas Vincent.
3	WHEREAS, Jerry Thomas Vincent was born in Louisville, Kentucky, on August
4	29, 1942, to the late Rev. Cleve Elton and Dorothy Lillian Satterly Vincent; and
5	WHEREAS, Jerry Vincent was a proud Teamsters member since 1963. He began
6	as a union steward at H and R Distributors in the late 1960s before being elected to the
7	helm of Teamsters Local 783 as Secretary Treasurer in 1982; and
8	WHEREAS, Jerry Vincent became the highest ranking Teamster in Kentucky by
9	being elected president of both Teamsters Joint Council 94 and the Kentucky and West
10	Virginia Conference until his retirement in 2006; and
11	WHEREAS, Jerry Vincent departed this earthly life on March 17, 2019, leaving his
12	family, his friends, and his community in solemn mourning; and
13	WHEREAS, Jerry Vincent is survived by his loving wife of 59 years, Judy Gollar
14	Vincent; his children, Jerry Vincent, Jr, Suzette "Suzie" Vincent, and Robert Vincent; his
15	great-granddaughter, Halley; nine grandchildren; nine great-grandchildren; sisters,
16	Carolyn Riggs, Joyce Harrison, and Connie Jones; and numerous nieces and nephews.
17	He is preceded in death by his parents and his brothers, Ronald Vincent and David
18	Vincent;
19	NOW, THEREFORE,
20	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
21	Kentucky:
22	→Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
23	sympathies upon the passing of Jerry Thomas Vincent and extend heartfelt condolences to
24	his family, his friends, and his community for their loss
25	Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving $\bullet$
26	memory of Jerry Thomas Vincent.

27

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

1 Resolution to Senator Morgan McGarvey for delivery.